GAAP balance sheet, statements of operations and statements of cash flow have been reconciled to consolidated financial
statements prepared under IFRS. The following reconciliations have been provided:

(i) Reconciliation of consolidated statements of financial position as at:

 January 1, 2010;
 June 30, 2010; and
 December 31, 2010.

(ii) Reconciliation of the change in consolidated shareholders’ equity as at:

 January 1, 2010;
 June 30, 2010; and
 December 31, 2010.

(iii) Reconciliation of consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) for:

 The three and six months ended June 30, 2010; and
 The twelve months ended December 31, 2010.

(iv) Reconciliation of consolidated statements of cash flow for:

 The three and six months ended June 30, 2010; and
 The twelve months ended December 31, 2010.

Sherritt International Corporation 59

Transition Date Statements
January 1, 2010 Statements
Reconciliation of consolidated statements of financial position as at January 1, 2010

(Canadian $ millions) IFRS IFRS
Canadian adjust- adjust- IFRS

Canadian GAAP GAAP ments ments reclassi- IFRS IFRS
accounts Reference balance (IAS 27)(m) (Other) fications(j) balance accounts

ASSETS ASSETS
Current assets Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 449.8$ (276.1)$ (9.0)$ -$ 164.7$ Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash 1.8 - - - 1.8 Restricted cash
Short-term investments 420.8 - - - 420.8 Short-term investments
Current portion of long-term investments 40.5 (5.9) - - 34.6 Investments
Current portion of other assets 66.0 18.5 4.5 - 89.0 Advances, loans receivable and other assets

(h) - - 19.9 - 19.9 Finance lease receivable
Accounts receivable, net (f)(k) 320.7 (31.6) 1.5 - 290.6 Trade accounts receivable, net

- - - 21.2 21.2 Income taxes receivable
Inventories (k) 168.7 (12.4) 16.0 - 172.3 Inventories
Prepaid expenses 11.5 (0.9) 0.3 - 10.9 Prepaid expenses
Future income taxes 29.1 - (7.7) (21.4) -

Assets of discontinued operation 3.1 - (3.1) - -

1,512.0 ( 308.4) 22.4 ( 0.2) 1,225.8
Non-current assets

(b)(k) - 88.4 416.2 285.5 790.1 Advances, loans receivable and other assets
(h) - - 202.8 - 202.8 Finance lease receivable

Long-term receivables 21.2 - - (21.2) -

Property, plant and equipment (a)(d)(e)(h)(i)(k)(l)(n) 7,162.9 (5,306.6) (597.5) 10.8 1,269.6 Property, plant and equipment
Investments 125.8 (13.3) - - 112.5 Investments

(k) - 1,364.8 (371.8) - 993.0 Investment in an associate
Other assets (b)(i)(k)(o) 285.5 - - (285.5) -

Goodwill 307.9 - - - 307.9 Goodwill
Intangible assets (e)(i) 483.4 (3.4) 333.9 (10.8) 803.1 Intangible assets
Future income taxes (d)(f) 8.3 - 3.0 8.4 19.7 Deferred income taxes
Assets of discontinued operation 1.4 - (1.4) - -

9,908.4$ (4,178.5)$ 7.6$ (13.0)$ 5,724.5$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities Current Liabilities

- - - 34.4 34.4 Loans and borrowings
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (f) 359.9 (197.4) 8.0 (10.0) 160.5 Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Income taxes payable 10.8 (1.1) - - 9.7 Income taxes payable
Deferred revenue 2.0 - - (2.0) -

- - - 54.0 54.0 Other liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt and

other long-term liabilities 77.4 - - (77.4) -

Current portion of asset-retirement obligations 24.1 - - - 24.1 Provisions
Future income taxes 0.8 - - (0.8) -

Liabilities of discontinued operation 9.7 - (9.7) - -
484.7 (198.5) (1.7) (1.8) 282.7

Non-current Liabilities
Long-term debt and other long-term liabilities 3,167.7 (1,616.7) (0.1) (208.1) 1,342.8 Loans and borrowings

(b) - - 10.0 209.1 219.1 Other liabilities
Asset-retirement obligations (d) 137.0 (24.6) 27.6 - 140.0 Provisions
Future income taxes (b)(d)(f)(h)(l)(n)(o) 552.5 (312.7) (8.8) (12.2) 218.8 Deferred income taxes
Liabilities of discontinued operation 1.3 - (1.3) - -

4,343.2 (2,152.5) 25.7 (13.0) 2,203.4

Non-controlling interests 2,110.8 (2,110.8) - - -

Shareholders' equity Shareholders' equity
Capital stock 2,771.9 - - - 2,771.9 Capital stock
Contributed surplus (f) 218.1 - 0.4 - 218.5 Contributed surplus
Retained earnings (a)(b)(c)(d)(f)(h)(k)(l)(n)(o) 549.3 96.5 (115.1) - 530.7 Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (c)(k) (84.9) (11.7) 96.6 - - Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

3,454.4 84.8 (18.1) - 3,521.1
9,908.4$ (4,178.5)$ 7.6$ (13.0)$ 5,724.5$

2011 Second Quarter Report

Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

60 Sherritt International Corporation

Reconciliation of change in consolidated Shareholders’ equity as at January 1, 2010

2010
Canadian $ millions, as at Reference January 1

Shareholders' equity under Canadian GAAP 3,454.4$
Share-based payments (f) (4.2)
Income taxes (7.5)
Property, plant and equipment (a) 14.8
Employee benefits (b) (9.2)
The effects of changes in foreign exchange rate (c)(k) (4.6)
Borrowing costs (l) (32.0)
Change in accounting for Ambatovy Joint Venture and Energas (m) 84.8
Impairment of assets (n) 9.4
Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets (d) (11.2)
Lease arrangements (h) 1.6
Financial instruments (o) 24.8
Total Shareholders' equity under IFRS 3,521.1$

Sherritt International Corporation 61

June 30, 2010 Statements
Reconciliation of consolidated statements of financial position as at June 30, 2010

(Canadian $ millions) IFRS IFRS
Canadian adjust- adjust- IFRS

Canadian GAAP GAAP ments ments reclassi- IFRS IFRS
accounts Reference balance (IAS 27)(m) (Other) fications(j) balance accounts

ASSETS ASSETS
Current assets Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 258.6$ (78.1)$ -$ -$ 180.5$ Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash 1.1 - - - 1.1 Restricted cash
Short-term investments 449.0 - - - 449.0 Short-term investments
Current portion of long-term investments 39.6 (5.8) - - 33.8 Investments
Current portion of other assets 63.6 18.2 4.6 0.1 86.5 Advances, loans receivable and other assets

(h) - - 19.9 - 19.9 Finance lease receivable
Accounts receivable, net (f)(k) 338.3 (22.8) 1.2 (5.0) 311.7 Trade accounts receivable, net

- - - 38.0 38.0 Income taxes receivable
Inventories (k) 193.1 (13.7) 14.3 - 193.7 Inventories
Prepaid expenses 18.2 (1.8) - - 16.4 Prepaid expenses
Future income taxes 25.8 - (9.6) (16.2) -

1,387.3 (104.0) 30.4 16.9 1,330.6

Non-current assets
(b)(k) - 104.8 547.8 224.2 876.8 Advances, loans receivable and other assets
(h) - - 196.8 - 196.8 Finance lease receivable

Long-term receivables 36.3 - - (36.3) -

Property, plant and equipment (a)(d)(e)(g)(h)(i)(k)(l)(n) 7,994.8 (6,032.1) (586.8) 11.1 1,387.0 Property, plant and equipment
Investments 120.1 (11.4) 0.1 - 108.8 Investments

(k) - 1,492.2 (499.2) - 993.0 Investment in an associate
Unallocated Purchase Price (g) 10.2 - (10.2) - -

Other assets (b)(i)(k)(o) 224.3 - - (224.3) -

Goodwill 307.9 - - - 307.9 Goodwill
Intangible assets (e)(g)(i) 476.3 (3.5) 356.5 (11.1) 818.2 Intangible assets
Future income taxes (d)(f) 7.1 - 2.5 0.3 9.9 Deferred income taxes

10,564.3$ (4,554.0)$ 37.9$ (19.2)$ 6,029.0$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities Current Liabilities

- - - 43.9 43.9 Loans and borrowings
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (f) 486.0 (275.1) 6.5 (40.5) 176.9 Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities

- (1.2) - 26.7 25.5 Income taxes payable
Deferred revenue 1.2 - - (1.2) -

- - - 59.1 59.1 Other liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt and

other long-term liabilities 92.7 - - (92.7) -

Current portion of asset-retirement obligations 29.6 - - - 29.6 Provisions
609.5 (276.3) 6.5 (4.7) 335.0

Non-current Liabilities
Long-term debt and other long-term liabilities 3,385.0 (1,736.2) - (212.3) 1,436.5 Loans and borrowings

(b)(g) - - 27.2 197.7 224.9 Other liabilities
- - - 16.0 16.0 Intangible liability

Asset-retirement obligations (d)(g) 170.2 (29.8) 34.2 - 174.6 Provisions
Future income taxes (b)(d)(f)(g)(h)(l)(n)(o) 574.5 (318.9) (0.5) (15.9) 239.2 Deferred income taxes

4,739.2 (2,361.2) 67.4 (19.2) 2,426.2

Non-controlling interests 2,288.0 (2,288.0) - - -

Shareholders' equity Shareholders' equity
Capital stock 2,772.3 - - - 2,772.3 Capital stock
Contributed surplus (f) 218.6 - 0.8 - 219.4 Contributed surplus
Retained earnings (a)(b)(c)(d)(f)(g)(h)(i) 603.5 96.5 (110.9) - 589.1 Retained earnings

(k)(l)(m)(n)(o)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (c)(k) (57.3) (1.3) 80.6 - 22.0 Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

3,537.1 95.2 (29.5) - 3,602.8
10,564.3$ (4,554.0)$ 37.9$ (19.2)$ 6,029.0$

2011 Second Quarter Report

Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

62 Sherritt International Corporation

Reconciliation of change in consolidated Shareholders’ equity as at June 30, 2010

2010
Canadian $ millions, as at Reference June 30

Shareholders' equity under Canadian GAAP 3,537.1$
Share-based payments (f) (4.6)
Income taxes (9.5)
Property, plant and equipment (a) 16.4
Employee benefits (b) (9.9)
The effects of changes in foreign exchange rate (c)(k) (11.9)
Borrowing costs (l) (56.0)
Change in accounting for Ambatovy Joint Venture and Energas (m) 95.2
Impairment of assets (n) 9.1
Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets (d) (9.5)
Business combinations (g) 15.3
Service concession arrangements (i) 0.4
Lease arrangements (h) 2.1
Financial instruments (o) 28.6
Total Shareholders' equity under IFRS 3,602.8$

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three months ended June 30, 2010

(Canadian $ millions) IFRS IFRS
Canadian adjust- adjust- IFRS

Canadian GAAP GAAP ments ments reclassi- IFRS IFRS

accounts Reference balance(1)
(IAS 27)(m) (Other) fications(j) balance accounts

Revenue (h)(i) 430.1$ (17.2)$ (6.6)$ -$ 406.3$ Revenue
Operating, selling, general and

administrative expenses (g)(h)(i)(k) 297.7 (12.0) (3.7) 16.5 298.5 Cost of sales
(5.2) (2.9) (16.5) 107.8 Gross profit

(f)(g)(k) 0.1 (2.6) 22.4 19.9 Administrative expenses
(5.3) (0.3) (38.9) 87.9 Operating profit
(1.5) - - (1.5) Share of (loss) of an associate, net of tax

- 15.6 - 15.6 Gain on acquisition of CVP
Earnings before undernoted items 132.4 (6.8) 15.3 (38.9) 102.0 Earnings from operations and associate

Depletion, amortization and accretion 41.3 - - (41.3) -
Net financing expense 34.5 (0.9) - (33.6) -

(h)(o) 3.5 (5.9) (13.4) (15.8) Financing income
(g)(k)(l)(o) (3.7) (12.1) 49.4 33.6 Financing expense

(0.2) (18.0) 36.0 17.8 Net finance expense
Earnings from operations before

income taxes and non-controlling interests 56.6 (5.7) 33.3 - 84.2 Earnings before tax
Non-controlling interests 2.6 (2.6) - - -
Income taxes (f)(h)(l) 34.1 (3.1) (1.2) - 29.8 Income tax expense
Earnings from continuing operations 19.9 - 34.5 - 54.4 Net earnings from continuing operations
Loss from discontinued operation 4.2 - - - 4.2 Loss from discontinued operation, net of tax
Net earnings 15.7$ -$ 34.5$ -$ 50.2$ Net earnings for the period
Other comprehensive income
Unrealized foreign currency gain on Foreign currency translation differences on

self-sustaining foreign operations (k) 94.3 13.4 (24.4) - 83.3 foreign operations
Comprehensive income 110.0$ 13.4$ 10.1$ -$ 133.5$ Comprehensive income

Earnings from continuing operations Earnings from continuing operations
per common share per common share

Basic 0.07$ 0.19$ Basic
Diluted 0.07$ 0.18$ Diluted

Net earnings per share Net earnings per share
Basic 0.05$ 0.17$ Basic
Diluted 0.05$ 0.17$ Diluted

(1) During the third quarter of 2010, the Corporation classified Mineral Products as a discontinued operation once the talc mine and plant closed. The Q2
2010 financial statements were restated accordingly as discontinued operations.

Sherritt International Corporation 63

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30, 2010

(Canadian $ millions) IFRS IFRS
Canadian adjust- adjust- IFRS

Canadian GAAP GAAP ments ments reclassi- IFRS IFRS

accounts Reference balance(1)
(IAS 27)(m) (Other) fications(j) balance accounts

Revenue (h)(i) 822.6$ (34.7)$ (15.2)$ -$ 772.7$ Revenue
Operating, selling, general and

administrative expenses (g)(h)(i)(k) 565.9 (19.8) (10.1) 36.6 572.6 Cost of sales
(14.9) (5.1) (36.6) 200.1 Gross profit

(f)(g) (0.4) 2.2 41.2 43.0 Administrative expenses
(14.5) (7.3) (77.8) 157.1 Operating profit

(2.3) - - (2.3) Share of (loss) of an associate, net of tax
- 15.6 - 15.6 Gain on acquisition of CVP

Earnings before undernoted items 256.7 (16.8) 8.3 (77.8) 170.4 Earnings from operations and associate

Depletion, amortization and accretion 82.2 - - (82.2) -
Net financing expense 29.5 (2.8) - (26.7) -

(h)(o) 4.0 (11.7) (27.1) (34.8) Financing income
(g)(k)(l)(o) (5.9) 15.2 58.2 67.5 Financing expense

(1.9) 3.5 31.1 32.7 Net finance expense
Earnings from operations before

income taxes and non-controlling interests 145.0 (12.1) 4.8 - 137.7 Earnings before tax
Non-controlling interests 7.5 (7.5) - - -
Income taxes (f)(h)(l) 57.1 (4.6) 0.6 - 53.1 Income tax expense
Earnings from continuing operations 80.4 - 4.2 - 84.6 Net earnings from continuing operations
Loss from discontinued operation 5.0 - - - 5.0 Loss from discontinued operation, net of tax

Net earnings 75.4$ -$ 4.2$ -$ 79.6$ Net earnings for the period
Other comprehensive income
Unrealized foreign currency gain on Foreign currency translation differences on

self-sustaining foreign operations (k) 27.6 10.5 (16.1) - 22.0 foreign operations
Comprehensive income 103.0$ 10.5$ (11.9)$ -$ 101.6$ Comprehensive income

Earnings from continuing operations Earnings from continuing operations
per common share per common share

Basic 0.27$ 0.29$ Basic
Diluted 0.27$ 0.29$ Diluted

Net earnings per share Net earnings per share
Basic 0.26$ 0.27$ Basic
Diluted 0.25$ 0.27$ Diluted

(1) During the third quarter of 2010, the Corporation classified Mineral Products as a discontinued operation once the talc mine and plant closed. The Q2
2010 financial statements were restated accordingly as discontinued operations.

2011 Second Quarter Report

Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

64 Sherritt International Corporation

[…]

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and

cash equivalents 2.0 - (9.0) - (7.0) cash equivalents
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (182.2) 198.0 - - 15.8 Increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 440.8 (276.1) - - 164.7 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 258.6$ (78.1)$ -$ -$ 180.5$ Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

Cash and cash equivalents consist of: Cash and cash equivalents consist of:
Cash on hand and balances with banks 172.1$ (78.1)$ -$ -$ 94.0$ Cash on hand and balances with banks
Cash equivalents 86.5 - - - 86.5 Cash equivalents

2011 Second Quarter Report

Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

66 Sherritt International Corporation

December 31, 2010 Statements
Reconciliation of consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2010

(Canadian $ millions) IFRS IFRS
Canadian adjust- adjust- IFRS

Canadian GAAP GAAP ments ments reclassi- IFRS IFRS
accounts Reference balance (IAS 27)(m) (Other) fications(j) balance accounts

ASSETS ASSETS
Current assets Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 330.8$ (67.7)$ -$ -$ 263.1$ Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash 1.1 - - - 1.1 Restricted cash
Short-term investments 496.7 - - - 496.7 Short-term investments
Current portion of long-term investments 36.0 (5.2) - - 30.8 Investments
Current portion of other assets 63.1 16.1 4.5 0.1 83.8 Advances, loans receivable and other assets

(h) - - 19.9 - 19.9 Finance lease receivable
Accounts receivable, net (f)(k) 361.5 (25.7) 1.8 (1.7) 335.9 Trade accounts receivable, net

- - - 25.6 25.6 Income taxes receivable
Inventories (k) 195.0 (18.9) 13.7 0.8 190.6 Inventories
Prepaid expenses (k) 11.1 (0.7) (0.1) - 10.3 Prepaid expenses
Future income taxes 21.4 - (8.8) (12.6) -
Assets of discontinued operation 0.2 - - (0.2) -

1,516.9 (102.1) 31.0 12.0 1,457.8

Non-current assets
(b)(k) - 97.5 653.0 190.1 940.6 Advances, loans receivable and other assets
(h) - - 196.7 - 196.7 Finance lease receivable

Long-term receivables 23.9 - - (23.9) -

Property, plant and equipment (a)(d)(e)(g)(h)(i)(k)(l)(n) 8,099.2 (6,150.7) (617.4) 11.0 1,342.1 Property, plant and equipment
Investments 105.3 (8.8) - - 96.5 Investments

(k) - 1,539.9 (607.9) - 932.0 Investment in an associate
Other assets (b)(i)(k)(o) 190.2 - - (190.2) -

Goodwill 307.9 - - - 307.9 Goodwill
Intangibles assets (e)(g)(i) 476.6 (3.5) 329.2 (10.8) 791.5 Intangible assets
Future income taxes (d)(f)(g) - - 4.4 (3.0) 1.4 Deferred income taxes
Assets of discontinued operation 1.5 - - 0.2 1.7 Assets of discontinued operation

10,721.5$ (4,627.7)$ (11.0)$ (14.6)$ 6,068.2$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities Current Liabilities
Short-term debt - - - 33.1 33.1 Loans and borrowings
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (f) 384.3 (207.7) 8.6 (15.8) 169.4 Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Income taxes payable 63.5 (37.5) - - 26.0 Income taxes payable
Deferred revenue 23.5 - - (23.5) -

- - 0.3 90.9 91.2 Other liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt

and other long-term liabilities 86.3 - 0.1 (86.4) -

Current portion of asset-retirement obligations 25.5 - - - 25.5 Provisions
Liabilities of discontinued operation 19.5 - - (19.5) -

602.6 (245.2) 9.0 (21.2) 345.2

Non-current Liabilities
Long-term debt and other long-term liabilities 3,500.7 (1,767.0) - (203.2) 1,530.5 Loans and borrowings

(b)(g) - - 16.5 192.2 208.7 Other liabilities
- - - 13.7 13.7 Intangible liability

Asset-retirement obligations (d)(g) 180.8 (32.6) 34.6 - 182.8 Provisions
Future income taxes (b)(d)(f)(g)(h)(l)(n)(o) 554.8 (300.3) (4.4) (15.6) 234.5 Deferred income taxes
Liabilities of discontinued operation 4.7 - 0.3 19.5 24.5 Liabilities of discontinued operation

4,843.6 (2,345.1) 56.0 (14.6) 2,539.9

Non-controlling interest 2,367.7 (2,367.7) - - -

Shareholders' equity Shareholders' equity
Capital stock 2,787.3 - - - 2,787.3 Capital stock
Contributed surplus (f) 205.0 - 1.6 - 206.6 Contributed surplus
Retained earnings (a)(b)(c)(d)(f)(g)(h) Retained earnings

(i)(k)(l)(m)(n)(o) 720.3 96.5 (184.3) - 632.5

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (c)(k) (202.4) (11.4) 115.7 - (98.1) Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)
3,510.2 85.1 (67.0) - 3,528.3

10,721.5$ (4,627.7)$ (11.0)$ (14.6)$ 6,068.2$

Sherritt International Corporation 67

Reconciliation of change in consolidated Shareholders’ equity as at December 31, 2010

2010
Canadian $ millions, as at Reference December 31

Shareholders' equity under Canadian GAAP 3,510.2$
Share-based payments (f) (6.1)
Income taxes (8.8)
Property, plant and equipment (a) 14.4
Employee benefits (b) (8.2)
The effects of changes in foreign exchange rate (c)(k) (15.3)
Borrowing costs (l) (82.5)
Change in accounting for Ambatovy Joint Venture and Energas (m) 85.1
Impairment of assets (n) 10.1
Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets (d) (11.8)
Business combinations (g) 13.2
Service concession arrangements (i) 0.8
Lease arrangements (h) 2.6
Financial instruments (o) 24.6
Total Shareholders' equity under IFRS 3,528.3$

2011 Second Quarter Report

Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

68 Sherritt International Corporation

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2010

(Canadian $ millions) IFRS IFRS
Canadian adjust- adjust- IFRS

Canadian GAAP GAAP ments ments reclassi- IFRS IFRS
accounts Reference balance (IAS 27)(m) (Other) fications(j) balance accounts

Revenue (h)(i) 1,771.1$ (68.7)$ (33.8)$ 2.0$ 1,670.6$ Revenue
Operating, selling, general and

administrative expenses (g)(h)(i)(k) 1,234.4 (45.9) (16.4) 81.6 1,253.7 Cost of sales
(22.8) (17.4) (79.6) 416.9 Gross profit

(f)(g)(k) (2.1) 4.9 81.4 84.2 Administrative expenses
(20.7) (22.3) (161.0) 332.7 Operating profit

(5.6) - - (5.6) Share of (loss) of an associate, net of tax
- 15.6 - 15.6 Gain on acquisition of CVP

Earnings before undernoted items 536.7 (26.3) (6.7) (161.0) 342.7 Earnings from operations and associate

Depletion, amortization and accretion 162.6 - - (162.6) -
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 7.9 - - (7.9) -
Net financing expense 15.8 (1.0) - (14.8) -

(h)(o) 3.9 (18.5) (45.5) (60.1) Financing income
(g)(k)(l)(o) (10.9) 82.7 69.8 141.6 Financing expense

(7.0) 64.2 24.3 81.5 Net finance expense
Earnings from operations before

income taxes and non-controlling interests 350.4 (18.3) (70.9) - 261.2 Earnings before tax
Non-controlling interests 11.4 (11.4) - - -
Income taxes (f)(g)(h)(l)(o) 110.6 (6.9) (2.0) - 101.7 Income tax expense
Earnings from continuing operations 228.4 - (68.9) - 159.5 Earnings from continuing operations
Loss from discontinued operation 14.4 - 0.3 - 14.7 Loss from discontinued operation, net of tax

Net earnings 214.0$ -$ (69.2)$ -$ 144.8$ Net earnings for the period
Other comprehensive loss
Unrealized foreign currency loss on Foreign currency translation differences on

self-sustaining foreign operations (k) (117.5) 0.3 19.1 - (98.1) foreign operations
Comprehensive income 96.5$ 0.3$ (50.1)$ -$ 46.7$ Comprehensive income

Earnings from continuing operations Earnings from continuing operations
per common share per common share

Basic 0.78$ 0.54$ Basic
Diluted 0.77$ 0.54$ Diluted

Net earnings per share Net earnings per share
Basic 0.73$ 0.49$ Basic
Diluted 0.72$ 0.49$ Diluted

Sherritt International Corporation 69

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of cash flow for the year ended December 31, 2010

(Canadian $ millions) IFRS IFRS

Canadian adjust- adjust- IFRS

Canadian GAAP GAAP ments ments reclassi- IFRS IFRS
accounts Balance (IAS 27)(m) (Other) fications(j) balance accounts

Operating activities Operating activities